## SECRETARY'S RECORD, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

### BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Commission,	)	Rule and Regulation No. 210
on its own motion, seeking to	)	
amend Title 291, Chapter 9,	)	
Natural Gas and Oil Pipeline, to	)	ORDER SETTING PUBLIC HEARING
update, modernize, correct	)	
errors, and reorganize the	)	
chapter.	)	Entered: March 19, 2024

BY THE COMMISSION:

## OPINION AND FINDINGS

On October 11, 2023, the Nebraska Public Service Commission ("Commission"), on its own motion, opened the above-captioned docket to amend Title 291, Chapter 9, Natural Gas and Oil Pipeline Rules and Regulations and released the first set of proposed rules for public comment.

Written comments were filed by Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy; the Nebraska Public Advocate; and NorthWestern Energy Public Service Corporation d/b/a NorthWestern Energy. The Commission reviewed all filed comments and made minor revisions to the proposed rules, none of which are substantive in nature. At this time, the Commission finds it appropriate to set a hearing to review the first set of proposed rules and discuss the filed comments.

Therefore, a public hearing will be held on **Tuesday**, **April 30**, **2024 at 1:30 p.m. Central Time** in the Commission Hearing Room, 1200 N Street, Suite 300, Lincoln, Nebraska and via WebEx videoconference, available at <a href="mailto:psc.nebraska.gov/stream">psc.nebraska.gov/stream</a>.

If auxiliary aids or reasonable accommodations are needed for attendance at the meeting, please call the Commission at (402) 471-3101. For people with hearing/speech impairments, please call the Commission at (402) 471-0213 (TDD) or the Nebraska Relay System at (800) 833-7352 (TDD) or (800) 833-0920 (Voice). Advance notice of at least seven days is needed when requesting an interpreter.

### ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Nebraska Public Service Commission that this matter be set for public hearing on **Tuesday**, **April 30**, **2024 at 1:30 p.m. Central Time** in the Commission Hearing

# SECRETARY'S RECORD, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Rule and Regulation No. 210

Page 2

Room, 300 The Atrium Building, 1200 N Street, Lincoln, Nebraska 68508 and via WebEx as set forth above.

ENTERED AND MADE EFFECTIVE at Lincoln, Nebraska, this 19th day of March, 2024.

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS CONCURRING:

Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Director